OLT 2T Y

Augustine Housing Trust
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice
No. 2756 of 2014

Liquidator’s annual progress report to members and creditors
for the year ending 15 December 2015

Qe

QiQ 07/03/2016 #46

COMPANIES HOUSE

rev 300 page 1.0of 22

il




Contents

1

© m N O O s W N

Introduction

Recelpts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Ligquidator’s remuneration
Liquidator's disbursements
Creditors’ nghts

Next report

Appendices ‘

A
B

Statutory information

Recelpts and payments account for the period 16 December 2014 to 15 December
2015

Gnffing’ time analysis for the period 16 December 2014 to 15 December 2015,
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with the Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

Creditors’ nghts - Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

rev 30 0 page 2 of 22




1 Introduction

In accordance with Rule 4 49B Insolvency Rules 1986 (IR1986), | am required to provide
creditors with an annual progress report and additional information in respect of the
company and office holder which is attached at Appendix A

The following report covers the first year since my appointment

As previously advised, the company was placed into liquidation on 20 October 2014
following the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the company by
Preston City Counci

| was appointed Liquidator by the Secretary of State on 16 December 2014

2  Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 16 December 2014 to 15
December 2015 is at Appendix B, together with a comparnson with the Official Receiver's
Report

Deposit on Petition Costs

The sum of £1,250 relates to the petitioner paying the required statutory deposit to cover
the inital costs of the liquidation

Oificial Receiver's Remunegration

The Official Receiver's remuneration for the liguidation amounts to £2,400. This fee is
payable to the Official Receiver for their general and statutory duties as Official Receiver
on the making of a winding-up order.

Bank Charges

During the period of the hquidation Insolvency Service bank charges of £88 have been
ncurred

3 Realisation of assets

There were no assets listed in the handover papers provided by the Official Receiver No
additional assets have been identified or realised

4 Investigations

The company was would up on the basis of hiability orders arising from for unpaid business
rates, arising from an empty property avoidance scheme The scheme involved business
rates relief (or National Non-Domestic Rates / NNDR) being applied by local authonties on
properties occupied by the company, due to its charitable status

rev 30 0 page 3 of 22



My investigations have sought to ascertain the level of potential habilittes In respect of
business rates, the number of properties involved, and recover the books and records of
the company and those of its professional advisors {accountants and solicitors) and
connected parties

4 1 Local Authonty Enquines

As local authonties, including the petitioning creditor, had already submitted claims to the
Official Recelver, | was able to obtain additional information from them including copies of
licenses, rates bills, account statements and correspondence, which assisted in identifying
further property addresses occupled by the company | then undertook enquiries into
particular properties to ascertain whether the properties were being properly used for
charitable purposes

It has not been possible to conclusively demonstrate whether the properttes were used for
the charitable purposes claimed, from the information provided to date However, a review
of a sample selection of the properties has identified examples where the premises are
inappropriate for the stated purpose of the occupation (1 e. storage of charity goods), due
to size of the premises or accessibility.

4 2 Bank Enquires

Details of the company’s Lloyds bank account were provided by the Official Receiver, and
following the recovery of statements and banking information, an analysis of the data
identified rates refunds from certain local authorities, and transfers of funds from an
associated company Augustine Land Trust Limited (“ALT") | understand that ALT entered
into financial arrangements with landlords in respect of the property usage by the
company, and I1s also under the contro! of the company’s directors To date, my review of
the bank records have not identified any funds recoverable into the liquidation

4 3 Chanty Commussion Enquiries

A meeting was arranged with the company’s regulators, The Chanty Commission, who
had previously attempted to compel the company’s directors/irustees to carry out an
independent examination of its accounts for 2011 to 2012, due to its size and the
significantly low level of turnover 1t had accounted for. A review of The Chanty
Commussion's files was also undertaken and copies of specific correspondence obtained

4 4 Property searches

Property searches were carried out and 69 landlord companies were identified as the
proprietors This was corroborated by the licenses to occupy premises obtained from the
local authonties. Additional local authorties came to my attention either direcily, due to
news of the hquidation, or by way of referral from The Charity Commussion or other local
authonties To date, | have received information from 21 local authorities with regard to 94
properties, but estimate from the information available to me that the company occupied at

least 112 properties

rev 30 0 page 4 of 22




4 5 Company Records

| have sought to recover the company’s trading records, but the directors have not
provided them, stating that the records had been provided to the Official Recewer The
Official Receiver's office has confirmed that they have not received the records, and |
presume therefore that the directors are withholding the company records

As the directors have not co-operated with my investigations into the company’s affarrs, |
have considered whether it 1s appropriate to make applications to Court under s236 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 for their co-operation, and the provision of the missing company
records This also applies to enquires | may make of them as directors of ALT, and
specific enguines in respect of the financial relationship between the company and ALT.

The estate does not currently have the necessary funds to make these applications, and |
do not therefore propose to do so

4 6 Directors’ Assets

A review of the directors’ asset position has also been undertaken, to determine whether
there are any prospects of recovery in the event claims against them are identified and
legal proceedings are brought This has included enquiries into alleged off-shore company
holdings No assets have been identified

| must inform creditors that there are no options currently available for recovery Unless
further information comes to ight in respect of assets of the company or claims against the
directors, | will have no choice but to cease any further enquines and seek my release
from office

5 Creditors

Secured creditors

No creditors hold a fixed or floating charge over the assets of the company

Preterential creditors

No preferential claims have been recewved in the lhqudation to date and none are
expected

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £352,64572 as against the mmal
estimated figure of £209,095 89 The variance mainly relates to a claim received from
Cardiff City Council which was not listed in the papers received from the Official Receiver

rev 30 0 page 5 of 22




If you have not already submitted your claim in the liquidation then please do so now |
would, however, comment that | am currently unable to confirm whether unsecured
creditors will receive a dividend

6 Liquidator’'s remuneration

Please note that as of 6 Apnl 2015, Gnffins introduced a new time recording analysis,
which provides a more comprehensive breakdown of time recorded by my staff and | in the
administration of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categones being
utiised Should you require any further clanfication, please contact me

The time recorded by my staff and | for the penod 16 December 2014 to 15 December
2015 totals £155,204 70, which represents 452 08 hours at an average charge out rate of
£343 31 per hour

The time spent 1s recorded under the following classifications, in my time analysis report
attached at Appendix C

* Administration and Planning
¢ Creditors

* Investigations

e Legal & Lihigation

* Realisation of Assets

The report also provides detalls of the actvity costs incurred by staff grade to date,
together with details of charge out rates

It 1s our firms’ policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs are kept to a minimum The majonty of
the investigation work has been undertaken by a senior investigator

It was approved at the meeting of creditors held on 30 September 2015 that the Liquidator
be remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent by the Liquidator and his staff in
dealing with the iquidation To date, | have not drawn any fees for acting as Liquidator

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Remuneration”, which IS avallable for download at
http //www gniffins nettechmical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

In addition, crediters can find more nformation on the Insclvency process at
http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/

rev 30 0 page 6 of 22




7  Liquidator’'s disbursements

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, which defines expenses by two categories Category 1 which relate to direct
expenses and can be drawn without prior approval from creditors and Category 2 which
relate to indirect expenses and require a resolution from creditors to enable them to be
drawn

Category 1 Disbursements

The table below provides details of the Category 1 disbursement incurred and paid durning
the penod covered by this report

Payee Name Nature of Expense Amount Amount Amount
Incurred Incurred this | paid during | Cutstanding
pertod this pernod
£ £ £
Court Advertising Statutory Advertising | 137 00 137 00 000
JLT Specific Bond * 2500 2500 000
Land Registry Land Registry 757 00 757 00 000
searches *
Sundry Sundry expenses “* | 108 61 108 61 000
HM Revenue and VAT Irrecoverable 27 40 27 40 000
Customs
TOTAL 1,055 ¢1 1,055.01 000

* These amounts were paid by Gnffins and have not yet been recharged to the estate Accordingly, these amounts do
not yet appear on the receipts and payments account

** This relates to overseas nvestigation disbursements in Gibraliar

Category 2 Disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn since my appointment

8 Creditors’ rights

Creditors are adwvised that under Rule 4 49E 1A1986 they have the rnight to request the
Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been
temised in this report

Also under Rule 4 131 1A1986, creditors have a nght to challenge the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses

Extracts of these Rules are attached at Appendix D, for your information

©

rev 30 0 page 7 of 22




9  Next report

| will report again following the next anniversary of the lquidation, or sooner If the
administration of the iquidation 1s complete

Kevin Goldfa
Liquidator

Date 4 March 2016

rev300 page 8of22 |
\




Augustine Housing Trust
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information

Appendix A

rev 30 0 page 9 of 22



Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business
Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Current Liquidator’s details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’s address

Date of appointment

Augustine Housing Trust

As Above

04829714

Chanty Prowvision of storage to homeless people

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

36 Chagford Street
London
NW1 6EB

3rd Floor

85 Western Road
Romford

Essex

RM1 3LS

Kevin Goldfarb
8858
Grffins

Tawvistock House South, Tawvistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

16 December 2014

rev 30 0 page 10 of 22



Appendix B

Augustine Housing Trust
In Compulsory Liquidation

Recelpts and payments account for the penod 16 December 2014 to 15 December
2015

©

rev 30 0 page 110f22




Augustine Housing Trust
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/12/2014 From 16/12/2014
of Affars To 15/112/2015 To 15/12/2015
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration 2,400 00 2,40000
Petitioners Deposit {1,250 00) (1,250 00}
Sundry Expenses 108 61 108 61
VAT 27 40 27 40
Statutory Advertising 137 00 137 00
Bank Charges 88 00 88 00
(1,511 01) {1,511 01)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(53,220 92} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(53,220 92) (1,511.01) (1,511 01)
REPRESENTED BY
Clent Account No2 {164 40)
ISANIB (1,238 00)
Office (108 61)
(1,511.01)
Note
Kevin Goldfarb
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 07 January 2016 14 02

rev 30 0 page 12 of 22




Appendix C

Augustine Housing Trust
In Compulsory Liquidation

Gnffins' time analysis for the peried 16 December 2014 to 15 December 2015, together
with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

rev 30 0 page 13 0of 22




Apper

Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

AUGUSO!1  Augustne Housing Trust
From 16/12/2014 To 151272015
Project Code POST

Clansification of Wik Function Partrar Mansger Othar Senilos L] Toiad Houes Thne Cost (£) Avarage Hourty
Predesslocals Support Stafl Rate (E}
CASG F 000 4T oo LE] L] a3 t -1 0] L
CASH Cash Progction 0.0% a0 [T ] 0.00 Q50 050 13740 I3 00
CASHIER Cashmnng Functions 0.03 ao8 000 [ <] q908 o050 89358 17918
ADMIN  Case Admincgiration 0.00 (1] 083 0.00 oo o8 543 noge
AdirestraBon Werk oo 192 142 0.58 a75 1967 8060 45 08 38
ADVERT Advertmng 0.0¢ (1] ooo 000 042 D4z 1459 soz
DIARY Case Diary 0.00 a7 (1] 0.00 033 o050 14583 2188
MTGS Meatings noq 000 038 D.00 ooo 053 18003 a0k g
PENS Pengion Schemea Eic 0.00 aoa 000 A00 LX) 450 137 50 7300
REVIEWS Cass Raviawy. [1: 1] 033 ooo .00 000 03y 15000 A50 00
SPECBOND Specific Bond o000 o004 000 Q00 LE ] 058 164 58 A2 14
STAT Gtawiory L1 ] s 0% aon 150 175 48175 28214
STATUTORY Sianmory Dutes ana 342 230 aoe 508 1900 B.22128 2T
TELS Tadephons cals LR (1] Q00 aoo o 025 12000 43000
TRAY Chargonbls Trvel Time oo 000 100 a0 0cd 190 34000 34000
Ademintstration & Phanning 023 850 .3 1 1882 LY - 14 7041 M7
CLMS Croditor Clama ao0 000 000 o om .12 2282 27504
CMETG Craditors Meetings o000 00 ooo apo 025 025 EA 73 27500
CRED Crediior Relxtad Work Qoo 08 oD 000 108 117 3354 28749
CREDITOR Cruditor Retsled Work 042 &62 183 Q00 ae3 800 183509 2251
CREDITORS Crediors 025 025 967 000 183 300 0T 30570
Cradion os7 125 250 0.00 708 .50 32 nn
INY brvasigabon (1] 083 128 000 ao0 208 82500 39805
INV FURTH.  Funher Imvesigatons ooq 056 1542 000 000 1532 52050 210
INV INTT It Wves bgibons 492 41 165 83 000 00 17508 co66a 7 e 51
SIP2 Investigation inp Affars 000 000 158 67 000 a00 15867 54 748368 34585
INVMTGS  Intermal Meetings. 350 s 2500 coo 000 nNW 11 53834 395
nvestigations LE -] "7 et 0.00 .00 a7y 13328344 M3z
LEGL Legal ssues a0d 03 ao0 aoo 000 4R 150 00 45000
LT POST Post acion kbgabon op0 008 oo qon L]+ oD8 Era sl 450 00
UIT PRE  Pre-acbon Rigabon am oos 558 aod LD 5E7 2 050 B3 36163
INVLEGAL Lags! ao0 000 475 aoco 000 475 162158 LR L)
g & Utigation D00 L] R L1 00 Wy TN 511
ASS-OTHER Othar Assats 000 o0a 900 aoo 000 oo8 a7 50 45000
ASST Asset Reasisaion 000 1] 003 900 ooo 008 1) 43956
Fualisations of Assaty 0.0 L1 ] ans 00 000 01T 6583 304 08
Total Hours 23 175 401 42 t 00 24.00 45208 155,204 70 M
Eif i faime Varsion 15 01 14 © %07 January 2016 14 47

rev 30 0 page 14 of 22



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

AUGUSO1  Auvgustine Housing Trust
From 16/12/2014 To 15122015
Project Code POST

Cluxpification of Work Fusction Purtar Manaoer Othanr Sanior Aspigtanis & Aderiniytraion Tostal Hours Tima Cost (1) Averags Hourty

Page 20l 2 Version 1501 14 07 January 2016 14 47

rev 30 0 page 15 0of 22




@©.GRIFFINS

INSOEVENCY « LITIGATION + FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2015

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration.

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Senior Managers £400 - £450
Managers £325 - £390
Investigators £280 - £360
Administrators £150 - £325
Cashienng £100 - £275
Support £ 70 -£200

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, fiing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individua! matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in mimimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency prachtioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or dlsbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — speciftc expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred I1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage 1s charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {(England and Wales)

rev 30 0 page 16 of 22




° Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if
these category of expenses arise

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)

rev 30 0 page 17 of 22



INSGLYENCY « LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2009

STAFF GRADE 1 October 2009
£
Partners 365-440
Managers 290-300
Senior
Administrators/Investigators 260-280
Administrators 140-220
Support Staff 70-170
1 October
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2010 2011 1 Qctober 2012
£ £ £
Partners 495 495-545 495-545
Managers 300-350 300-395 300-395
Senior Investigators 300-350 325-380 325-380
Administrators/Investigators 180-280 200-300 200-300
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 140-190 145-190 145-250
Support Staff 70-170 70-180 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 | 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 495-565 450-565
Managers 300-400 300-450
Senior Investigators 325-385 325-425
Administrators/Investigators 200-310 200-360
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 150-250 150-250
Support Staft 70-220 70-220
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2014
£
Partners 450-565
Managers 325-450
Investigators 285-380
Administrators 150-310
Support/Cashier Managers 220-275
Support/Cashier Staff 70-180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October, however following the appontment
of a new partner on the 1 May 2014 a rate review took place

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, fiing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied Time 1s charged in mimnimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

rev 30 0 page 18 of 22




Augustine Housing Trust
In Compulisory Liquidation

Creditors’ nghts - Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Appendix D

rev 30 0 page 19 of 22



Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information
4.49E(1) I{i—
{a) within the period mentioned n paragraph (2)—

0] a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the nght {o vote at general meetings
of the company,

or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the penod mentioned in
paragraph (2)—

)] any unsecured creditor, or
() any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the iquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out in the progress report in accordance with Rule 4 498(1)}e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)} or in a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the liquidator must within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s in respect of matter in a
draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case)
was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

4.49E(2) The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 15—

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them In the case of an application by more than
one member) of the progress report where 1t is required by Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member) of the report or draft report in any other case

4.49E(3) The iquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or

{b) so far as the liquidator considers that—
) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informaticn would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or might reascnably be expected to lead to violence aganst any persan,
or
(m)  the lqudator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiaity n respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

4.49E(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the iquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for \n paragraph (1),

rev 300 page 20 of 22




and the court may make such order as it thinks just

4.49E(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4 131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further penod as the court thinks just

4.49E(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official receiver

rev 30 0 page 21 of 22




Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are
excessive

4.131(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor, with the concurrence of at least 10 per
cent In value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court for one or more orders in paragraph (4)

4,131(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(@) the remuneration charged by the iquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inapproprate

4.131(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or, in a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”) "

4.131(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice but which 1s without notice
to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall ix a venue for it to be
heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

4.131(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

4.131(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
followsng orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(© an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the liquidation,

(e) an order that the hquidator or the liquidator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specity,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report *

4.131(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable out of the assets

rev 30 0 page 22 of 22



